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The Directors submit their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2003, which were approved by the Board of Directors on 9 March 2004.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The principal activities of the Group continued throughout 2003 to be property investment, management and
development. Details of the Group’s associates and principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2003 are set out in
notes 15 and 41 respectively to the financial statements.

An analysis of Group’s turnover is set out in note 4 to the financial statements. As the Group’s turnover is
derived principally from rental income and wholly in Hong Kong, no segment financial analysis is provided. A
detailed review of the development of the business of the Group during the year, and likely future developments,
is set out in Chairman’s Statement and Operating and Financial Review of the Annual Report.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS
The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003 are set out in the consolidated income statement
on page 61.

An interim dividend of HK$0.10 per share amounting to HK$104,044,299 was paid to shareholders during the
year.

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of a final dividend of HK$0.265 per share with a scrip alternative
to the shareholders on the register of members on 11 May 2004, absorbing HK$276,546,456. The ordinary
dividends proposed and paid in respect of the full year 2003 will absorb HK$380,590,755, the balance of the
profit will be retained.

RESERVES
Movements during the year in the reserves of the Group and the Company are set out in notes 31 and 32 to the
financial statements.

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
All of the Group’s investment properties were revalued by an independent professional valuer at 31 December
2003. The revaluation resulted in a deficit as compared to carrying amount of HK$892 million, with the Group’s
attributable share being HK$777 million, which has been charged directly to the investment property revaluation
reserve.

Details of movements during the year in the investment properties of the Group and the Company are set out in
note 13 to the financial statements.

Details of the major investment properties of the Group at 31 December 2003 are set out in section under
“Schedule of Principal Properties” of the Annual Report.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Details of movements during the year in the property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company are
set out in note 12 to the financial statements.
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SHARE CAPITAL
The Company issued a total of 8,954,608 ordinary shares under the scrip dividend scheme accompanying year
2002 final dividends and year 2003 interim dividends. During the year, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries
purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities. Details of movements during the year in
the share capital of the Company are set out in note 30 to the financial statements.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance and has complied throughout
the year with the Code of Best Practice as set out in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

Further information on the Company’s corporate governance practices is set out in the following separate
reports:

(a) “Corporate Governance Guidelines - A Statement of Policy for Hysan” — this Policy Statement approved
by the Board, provides guidance on how corporate governance principles are applied to the Company.

(b) “Corporate Governance Best Practices - Hysan’s Statement of Adherence” — it gives detailed information
on the Company’s compliance with corporate governance best practices, including practices set out in
the Code on Corporate Governance Practices proposed by The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in
January 2004.

(c) “Directors’ Remuneration and Interests Report” — it gives detailed information of Directors’ remuneration
and interests (including information on Directors’ emoluments, service contracts, interests in shares,
executive share options, interests in contracts of significance and interests in competing business under
the Listing Rules); Related Party and Connected Transactions.

(d) “Audit Committee Report” — it sets out terms of reference, work performed and findings of the Audit
Committee for the review year.

THE BOARD
The Board currently comprises Peter Ting Chang Lee, Chairman, Michael Tze Hau Lee, Managing Director and
Pauline Wah Ling Yu Wong, Director, Property and eight other non-executive Directors. Sir David Akers-Jones
acts as the Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman, also chair ing the two corporate governance
committees, namely the Audit Committee and Emoluments Review Committee. The biographies of the Directors
appear on pages 36 and 37.

Dr. Victor Kwok King Fung did not stand for re-election at the last Annual General Meeting held on 13 May
2003. Michael Chi Kung Moy resigned as a Director on 28 January 2004.

Under the Company’s articles of association, all Directors are subject to retirement by rotation. The three
Directors who have been longest in office as at each Annual General Meeting will retire from office and be
subject to re-election. Accordingly, Sir David Akers-Jones, Hans Michael Jebsen and Michael Tze Hau Lee will
retire from office at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.
During the year, Claus Michael Valentin Hemmingsen, Charles Gary Well ins, Raymond Liang-ming Hu,
Markus Friedrich Jebsen and V-nee Yeh served as alternate Directors.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
As at 31 December 2003, the interests or short positions of every person, other than Directors or the chief
executive of the Company, in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register
required to be kept under section 336 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), or as otherwise notified
to the Company, were as follows:-

% of the issued
Name Capacity No. of shares share capital

Lee Hysan Estate Company, Limited Corporate 429,046,912 41.11
(Note 1)

Lee Hysan Company Limited Corporate 429,046,912 41.11
(Note 1)

Marathon Asset Management Ltd. Investment Manager 66,041,651 6.33

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. Corporate 62,203,604 5.96
(Note 2)

Prudential Asset Management Investment Manager 53,138,000 5.09
(Hong Kong) Limited (Note 3)

Prudential Corporation Holdings Limited Corporate 53,138,000 5.09
(Note 3)

Prudential PLC Corporate 53,138,000 5.09
(Note 3)

All interests stated above represent long positions.

Notes:
(1) These interests represent the same block of shares. Lee Hysan Estate Company, Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lee

Hysan Company Limited.
(2) These shares are held by The Capital Group Companies, Inc. in the capacity of investment manager and such holding were

held via a number of its group subsidiaries.
(3) These interests represent the same block of shares. Prudential Asset Management (Hong Kong) Limited is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Prudential Corporation Holdings Limited which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Prudential PLC, as notified
under Part XV of the SFO.

Apart from the above, no other interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company
were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO as at 31 December 2003.

These interests are in addition to those disclosed in “Directors’ Remuneration and Interests Report” section in
respect of the Directors.
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SHAREHOLDINGS INFORMATION
As at 31 December 2003:

Authorised share capital: HK$7,250,000,000, comprising of 1,450,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$5.00 each.

Issued and fully paid-up capital: HK$5,217,857,665 comprising of 1,043,571,533 ordinary shares of HK$5.00
each.

Class of shares: one class of ordinary shares of HK$5.00 each with equal voting rights.

TOP 10 LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS
(as at 31 December 2003, as per register of members of the Company)

Number of
shares held %

1. HKSCC Nominees Limited 398,351,217 38.17
2. HSBC Nominees (Hong Kong) Limited 126,805,976 12.15
3. Hang Seng (Nominee) Limited 124,236,102 11.90
4. Lee Hysan Estate Co., Ltd.* 90,118,724 8.64
5. Kenwin Assets Limited* 43,902,720 4.21
6. Overton Holdings Limited* 43,902,720 4.21
7. Atlas Corporate Management Ltd* 39,809,001 3.81
8. Shanghai Commercial Bank (Nominees) Ltd 32,510,110 3.12
9. Liu Chong Hing (Nominees) Ltd 20,248,255 1.94
10. Clipperton Company Limited* 17,019,739 1.63

Total 936,904,564 89.78

Note :* denotes entit ies whose interests are attr ibutable to the substantial shareholder: Lee Hysan Estate Company, Limited
(see “Substantial Shareholders” section above)

LOCATION OF SHAREHOLDERS
(as at 31 December 2003, as per register of members of the Company)

Number of
Location of Shareholders shares held %

Hong Kong 1,033,754,435 99.06
U.K. 4,342,652 0.41
US and Canada 5,126,512 0.49
Singapore 61,903 0.01
Others 286,031 0.03

Total 1,043,571,533 100.00
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MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
The aggregate turnover attributable to the Group’s five largest customers was less than 30% of total turnover.

The aggregate purchases attributable to the Group’s five largest suppliers was less than 30% of total purchases.

DONATIONS
During the year, the Group made donations totalling HK$1,957,600 for charitable and other purposes.

AUDITORS
A resolution for the re-appointment of Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditors of the Company is to be
proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board
Peter T. C. Lee
Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 March 2004
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INTRODUCTION
This Statement of Corporate Governance Policy has been adopted by the Board. It gives guidance on how the
principles are applied to the Company. A Statement of Adherence to Corporate Governance Best Practices is
set out on pages 47 to 52 of the Annual Report.

THE MISSION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Hysan Board of Directors represents the shareholders’ interests in maintaining and growing a successful
business including optimising consistent long-term financial returns. The Board is accountable for determining
that the Company and its subsidiaries are managed in such a way as to achieve this objective. The Board’s
responsibility is, firstly, to formulate strategy and, secondly, to monitor and control operating and financial
performance in pursuit of Group strategic objectives.

GUIDELINES ON IMPORTANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

Board Appointment

1 Composition of the Board
The Board will on a regular basis review the composition of the Board, the diversity of skills and experience,
their complementarity and the characteristics required of both executive and non-executive members of
the Board in the context of the business and its strategies.

2 Appointment Procedures
The Board as a whole is responsible for the procedure of agreeing to the appointment of its own members
and for nominating them for election by the shareholders on first appointment and thereafter at regular
intervals by rotation.

3 Induction of new Directors
On appointment, new directors will be given a comprehensive introduction to the Group’s business including
visits to the Group’s activities and meetings with senior management.

Board Leadership

4 Chairman and Managing Director
a) The roles of Chairman and Managing Director are currently separate.

b) The Board supports the principle of Board independence and continually reviews the implementation
of this principle. Currently, a “senior” Independent non-executive Director has been identified and
acts as the Independent Deputy Chairman of the Board. The “senior” non-executive Director may
also assume such responsibilities as might be designated by the Board.

Board Composition and Size

5 Size of the Board
It is important that the Board is of a size to enable there to be a reasonable balance between executive
and non-executive Directors.

6 What constitutes independence for outside directors?
The Board believes that independence is a matter of judgement and conscience but that, in order to be
independent, non-executive Directors should be free from any business or other relationship that might
interfere with the exercise of their independent judgement. Directors considered to be independent will be
identified in the Annual Report and other communications with shareholders.
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7 Term limits
All Directors are appointed and are then subject to periodic re-appointment by the shareholders through
rotation in general meeting.

8 Board compensation review
The pay and benefits for executive Directors, including the Chairman, are determined by the Emoluments
Review Committee - a committee comprising a majority of Independent non-executive Directors. For non-
executive Directors, their fees and remuneration are determined by the general meeting. The remuneration
of executive Directors and non-executive Directors will be the subject of continual monitoring of comparable
companies. The assistance of independent external advisers will be sought from time to time.

9 Corporate Governance Board Committees
The Board wil l maintain two corporate governance committees comprising non-executive Directors
appointed by the Board. The Emoluments Review Committee will in accordance with its terms of reference
determine the pay and other benefits of the Chairman and executive Directors. The Audit Committee will
review the financial accounts and policies and oversee internal controls and compliance. The full Board is
responsible for continual enhancement of corporate governance practices.

10 Board access to senior management
Senior management are from time to time brought into formal and informal contact with the Board at
Board meetings and other events.

11 Board access to independent professional advice
There is an agreed procedure for Directors (including Directors serving the Board Committees) to take
independent professional advice at the Company’s expense.

12 Availability of information
The Chairman has a clear responsibility to provide the whole Board with all the information that is relevant
to the discharge of the Board’s responsibilities. The Board therefore expects to receive timely advice on
all material information about the Company, its subsidiaries, its activities, performance and its projects,
particularly including any significant variances from a planned course of action.

13 Meeting procedures
The Chairman, together with the Managing Director, will establish the agenda for each Board meeting.
Other Directors may request the inclusion of items on the agenda.

The necessary papers for meetings will be distributed in advance of the meeting. The Chairman will provide
the desired information and will endeavour to ensure that the material does not contain anything that is
not relevant.

14 Board authorities, delegations and discretions
The Board has determined those matters that are to be retained for full Board sanction and those matters
that are to be delegated to the executive management of the business.

All Board Committees have clear written terms of reference. Board Committees report regularly to the full
Board on their work and findings.
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The Board is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance. The Company has
complied throughout the review period with the Code of Best Practice (the “Code of Best Practice”) as
set out in the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”). The Board aims to continually review and enhance corporate
governance practices in the light of international best practices, in addition to complying with applicable
statutory requirements.

The fol lowing sets out the Company’s compliance with corporate governance best practices,
including taking into consideration the Draft Code On Corporate Governance Practices proposed
by Stock Exchange in January 2004.

Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

Directors

(i) The Board:
responsibility for leadership
and control of the Company

• The Board is responsible to the shareholders for leadership and
supervision of Group management and represents their interests
in maintaining and growing a successful business.

• The principal task of the Board is, firstly, to formulate strategy
and, secondly, to monitor and control operating and financial
performance in pursuit of Group strategic objectives.

✔

(ii) Chairman & CEO:
clear division of responsibilities

• Peter T.C. Lee served as the Chairman.
• The Chairman is supported by an Independent non-executive

Deputy Chairman, Sir David Akers-Jones and Managing Director,
Michael T.H. Lee.

• The roles of Chairman and Managing Director are split. Chairman
focuses on Group strategic and Board issues. Managing Director
has overall chief executive responsibil ity for Group operations
and development generally.

✔

(iii) Board Composition:
balance and independence ✔ • The Board current ly  compr ises three execut ive D i rectors

(Chairman, Managing Director and Director, Property) and eight
non-execut ive Directors ( including three Independent non-
executive Directors comprising not less than one-third of the
full Board).

• The Board considers that the three Independent non-executive
D i rec to r s  (S i r  Dav i d  Ake r s - Jones ,  Pe r  Jo rgensen  and
Dr. Geoffrey M.T. Yeh) are free from any business or other
relat ionship which might interfere with the exercise of their
independent judgment.

• The presence of an Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman
is designed to ensure that the Board functions effectively and
independent of management where appropriate. Sir David Akers-
Jones, as the Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman, is
also chairing the two corporate governance committees, namely
the Audit Committee and Emoluments Review Committee. Both
committees have a major i ty of  Independent non-execut ive
Directors.

• The biographies of the Directors appear on pages 36 and 37.
These demonstrate a range of experience and calibre to bring
judgment on issues of strategy, performance, and resources.

(iv) Appointments, Re-election
and Removal:
formal, considered and
transparent procedures

• The Board as a whole is responsible for the select ion and
approval of candidates for appointment to the Board, and has
not therefore established a Nomination Committee.

• Under the Company’s articles of association, all Directors are
subject to retirement by rotation.

• The three Directors who have been longest in office as at each
annual general meeting will retire from office and be subject to
re-election. New Directors are required to submit themselves to
shareholders for re-election to the Board at the f irst annual
general meeting following their appointment.

• Currently, it takes each Director not exceeding four years to
rotate which the Board considers satisfactory.

✔
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BEST PRACTICES continued

Hysan’s Statement of Adherence

Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

Board Process

(v) Responsibilities of Directors:
general duties, share dealings and
continual development

• The Directors fully appreciate their role and duties as directors and
are supportive of building a healthy corporate governance culture.

• On appointment, new Directors will be given a comprehensive
orientation package, including introduction to Group activities,
induct ion into the i r  responsib i l i t ies and dut ies,  and other
regulatory requirements.

• The Company Secretary is responsible for keeping all Directors
updated on Listing Rules, regulatory requirements, as well as
internal codes of conduct of the Company. (Also see section
Board Process – “Supply of Information” below).

• Throughout the year,  Directors compl ied with the required
standard set out in the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 to
the Listing Rules regarding directors’ securities. The Board has
adopted in March 2004 a new code of Directors’ share dealings
in line with changes to be introduced to the Model Code effective
31 March 2004.

✔

(i) Meetings:
matters reserved for full
Board decision and
general proceedings

✔ • The Board meets at least quarterly.
• There is a defined schedule of matters reserved for full Board

decision, including material bank facilities, material acquisitions
and disposals, and material transactions with connected parties.

• Al l Directors have access to the Company Secretary who is
responsible for ensuring that Board procedures are complied
with and advises the Board on corporate governance and
compliance matters. The Company Secretary is responsible for
taking minutes of Board and Board Committee meetings, which
should be sent to Directors within a reasonable time (generally
within 14 days) after each meet ing and general ly be made
available for inspection by Directors.

• There is an agreed procedure for Directors to take independent
professional advice at Company’s expense.

• There is in place a directors’ and officers’ liabilities insurance cover.
• Details of Directors’ 2003 meetings attendance (excluding the

board meeting held in May 2003 as certain oversea Directors
were precluded from attending the meeting owing to SARS
outbreak in Hong Kong) are set out below:

Attendance (%)

Executive Directors
Peter T.C. Lee 100%
Michael T.H. Lee 100%
Pauline W.L. Yu Wong 100%
Michael C.K. Moy 100%

Independent non-executive Directors
Sir David Akers-Jones 100%
Dr. Victor K.K. Fung 50% (out of 2 meetings
 (stepped down on 13 May 2003) during his term)
Per Jorgensen 100%
Dr. Geoffrey M.T. Yeh 100%

Non-executive Directors
Fa-kuang Hu 75% (25% by his alternate)
Hans Michael Jebsen 75%
Anthony H.P. Lee 100%
Chien Lee 100%
Dr. Deanna R.T.Y. Rudgard 66% (33% by her alternate)
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Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

• The Company set up an Emoluments Review Committee in 1987.

I t s  te rms o f  re fe rence  a re  to  rev iew and de te rm ine  the

remuneration packages for all executive Directors.

• The  Emo lumen ts  Rev i ew  Commi t t ee  i s  cha i red  by  t he

Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman, Sir David Akers-

Jones, with a majority of Independent non-executive Directors.

Its other current members are F. K. Hu and Dr. Geoffrey M. T. Yeh

(Independent non-executive Director).

• The Chairman makes recommendations to the Committee on

the Company’s framework for, and cost of, executive Director

re m u n e r a t i o n  a n d  t h e  C o m m i t t e e  t h e n  re v i e w s  t h e s e

recommendations.

• No Director is involved in deciding his own remuneration. On

matters other than those concerning him, the Chairman or

Managing Director may be invited to Committee meetings.

• There is an agreed procedure for Committee members to take

independent professional advice at Company’s expense.

• The Committee met once in 2003, with a 100% attendance. No

executive Director attended the Emoluments Review Committee

meeting.

• The Committee presents a report  to the Board af ter  each

meeting, which addresses its work and findings.

• Details of the level of the Directors’ remuneration (including a

recent review conducted by the Committee in November 2003),

service contracts, compensation and interests in shares are set

out in the Directors’ Remuneration and Interests Report on page

53.

✔Formal and transparent procedures
for Emoluments Review Committee to
set executive Director remuneration
policy

Remuneration of Directors

(ii) Supply of Information:
quality and timeliness

• The Company aims to continually improve on the quality and

timeliness of the dissemination of information to Directors. The

Chai rman is  respons ib le for  ensur ing adequate supply  of

information to Directors.

• The Company aims to give notice of Board meetings at least 21

days in advance. The agenda and accompanying board papers

will be sent in full to all Directors in a timely manner (currently at

least five clear days in advance of meeting). Where appropriate,

communications are sent electronically.

• Directors are regularly provided with comprehensive reports on

the management’s strategic plans, updates on lines of business,

financial objectives, plans and actions.

• Business unit heads are also invited to attend meetings from

time to time to update Directors on their lines of business.

✔

• The Board believes that it presents a comprehensive, balanced

and understandable assessment of the Group posit ion and

prospects in all shareholder communications.

• The Board ful ly appreciates its responsibi l i t ies regarding the

preparation of financial statements. A Statement of Directors’

Responsibilities for the Financial Statements is set out on page

58.

✔(i) Financial Reporting:
balanced, clear and
comprehensive assessment of
Company’s performance,
position of prospects

Accountability and Audit
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BEST PRACTICES continued

Hysan’s Statement of Adherence

Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

• The Audi t  Committee is  chai red by the Independent non-

executive Deputy Chairman (Sir David Akers-Jones) and has a

major i ty of Independent non-execut ive Directors. I ts other

members are Per  Jorgensen ( Independent  non-execut ive

Director )  and Chien Lee.  A l l  members have exper ience in

reviewing or analyzing audited financial statements of public

companies or major organisations.

• The Committee meets not less than twice per annum. Meetings

are also attended by invitation by the Managing Director and

the Chief Financial Officer.

• It has a 100% meetings attendance in 2003.

• Under its terms of reference, the Committee is required, amongst

other things, to oversee the relationship with external auditors,

to review the Company’s interim and annual financial statements,

and to evaluate Group system of internal controls.

• There is an agreed procedure for Audit Committee members to

take independent professional advice at Company’s expense.

• Relationship with management and external auditors:

- the Committee oversees the financial reporting process.

- management is primarily responsible for the preparation of

Group financial statements including the selection of suitable

accounting policies.

- external auditors are responsible for auditing and attesting

to Group financial statements and evaluating Group system

of internal controls.

- the Committee oversees the respective work of management

and ex te rna l  aud i to rs  to  endorse  the  p rocesses  and

safeguards employed by them.

• The Committee presents a report  to the Board af ter  each

meeting, which addresses its work and findings.

• Deta i ls  on the mandate and work per formed by the Audi t

Committee dur ing the review year are set out in the Audit

Committee Report on page 59.

(ii) Audit Committee and Auditors:
terms of reference and relationship
with management and external
auditors

✔

• Risk management is a crucial  part of the Group’s strategic

management. The Group is committed to implementing effective

risk management policies and internal control procedures to

identify and manage the risks that the Group may be exposed

to. These policies and procedures are reviewed regularly by

management to ensure their effectiveness and compliance with

best practices.

• The Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer report to the

Audit Committee at least twice a year on key issues in relation

to internal controls, audit finding and risk management. In 2003,

management engaged an external consultant to carry out a

review on the internal controls of the treasury and payment

process. The result of the review is found to be satisfactory.

(iv) Internal Control:
sound and effect ive system to
safeguard shareholder interests
and Company assets

✔

(iii) Auditor Independence • During the year, the fees paid to the Company’s external Hong

Kong auditors for non-audit or review related activities amounted

to HK$99,400, comprising tax representative services fees of

HK$97,400 and miscellaneous services fees of HK$2,000.

✔
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Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

• Financial Risks

- Financial Risk Management Policy - this policy, approved by

the Board, identifies and lays down the guiding principles on

the management of major financial risks including liquidity

risk, funding risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, and the

use of appropriate hedging instruments.

- investment appraisal - the spending on capital expenditures

is subject to close scrutiny. Detailed analysis on expected

risks and returns are submitted to division heads, executive

Directors or the Board for considerat ion and approval ,

depending on strategic importance, cost / benefit and the

size of the projects. The criteria for assessment of financial

feasibility is generally on net present value and internal rate

of return from projected cash flow.

- credit control - with a very tight control on credit risk, the

Group has been successful in maintaining a negligible rate

of  de l inquency on revenue,  even under  the economic

downturn in the last few years.

• Operating Risks

- process - the Group has an on-going process for identifying,

evaluating and managing significant operating risks faced by

t h e  G r o u p .  T h i s  p ro c e s s  i s  r e v i e w e d  re g u l a r l y  b y

management. In the light of SARS outbreak in 2003, property

management services business continuity plan was tested

and successfully implemented.

- insurance cover - the Group has in place insurance cover to

transfer certain significant operational risks. The scope and

levels of the cover are reviewed by the management on a

year ly basis. The Group has appointed an internat ional

insurance broker to provide independent professional advice.

Delegation by Board.

(ii) Board Committees:
specific terms of reference and
report to full Board

• The Board currently has three Board Committees, namely the

Aud i t  Commi t t ee ,  Emo lumen ts  Rev i ew  Commi t t ee  and

Investment Committee, with specific terms of reference.

• The Audit and Emoluments Review Committees, being corporate

governance committees,  each has a 100% non-execut ive

membership with a major i ty of Independent non-execut ive

Directors. (Also see sections above).

• The Group’s Investment Committee comprises the Chairman,

Managing Director, Hans Michael Jebsen, with Anthony H. P. Lee

as the Chairman. The four Directors, demonstrating a range of

experience and background, meet as necessary to advise and

make recommendations on the investment strategies of the

Group within agreed terms of reference.

• Board Committees present their respective reports to the Board

after each meeting, which addresses their work and findings.

✔

• The Hysan Board and management  fu l l y  apprec iate the i r

respect ive ro les and are support ive of  bu i ld ing a hea l thy

corporate governance culture.

• The Board is responsible for overseeing the processes that

management has in place to identify business opportunities and

risks. The Board’s role is not to manage the business which

responsibility remains vested with management.

(i) Relationship with management ✔
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BEST PRACTICES continued

Hysan’s Statement of Adherence

Guidelines for Does the Governance Procedures for the Company
Corporate Governance Company

Align?

Communication with Shareholders

(i) General communication
programme with stakeholders ✔ • The Group is committed to maintaining a policy of open and timely

disclosure of relevant information on its activities to shareholders
and other stakeholders, subject to applicable legal requirements.

• The Group had in operat ion dur ing 2003 a communicat ion
programme, and will continue to enhance the same.

• Communication is made through:
- the Company’s annual and interim reports, which have been

enhanced to present  a  comprehens ive,  ba lanced and
understandable assessment of Group position and prospects

- notices of and explanatory memoranda for annual and other
general meetings, which have been enhanced to provide
shareholders with additional information in an understandable
manner

- regular analyst briefings
- press briefings for Group annual results and other briefings,

as appropriate
- press releases on major developments of the Group
- disclosures to Stock Exchange and relevant regulatory bodies
- inquiries from investors, media or the public are responded

to by Chief Financial  Off icer, Company Secretary or the
appropriate members of senior management

- Company’s website at http://www.hysan.com.hk from which
shareholders can access information on the Group. The
website provides, inter alia, corporate announcements, press
releases, annual reports, and corporate information of the
Group

(ii) Shareholder Communications:
constructive use of
annual general meetings
(voting and general proceedings)

✔ • The Board welcomes moves towards a more constructive use of
Annual  General  Meet ings and regards the Annual  General
Meetings as the principal opportunity to meet private shareholders.
In 2003, all executive Directors and a majority of Independent
non-execut ive Directors ( including Sir  David Akers-Jones,
cha i rman  o f  Aud i t  Commi t tee  and  Emo luments  Rev iew
Committee) attended the Annual General Meeting.

• The Company arranges for the Annual Report and Financial
Statements and related papers to be posted to shareholders so
as to allow at least 35 days for consideration prior to the Annual
General Meeting.

• All ordinary shares of the Company have equal voting rights.
Annual General Meeting proceedings are continually reviewed
in the light of corporate governance best practices:
- separate resolutions are proposed at the meeting on each

substant ia l l y  separate issue,  inc lud ing the e lect ion of
individual Directors.

- results of the proxies votes received by the Company are
m a d e  a v a i l a b l e  o n  t h e  C o m p a n y ’s  w e b s i t e  a t
www.hysan.com.hk.

- preparation of a comprehensive yet user-fr iendly Annual
General Meeting circular containing:
• d e t a i l e d  re p o r t  o n  v o t i n g  p ro c e d u re s  ( i n c l u d i n g

procedures for demanding a poll) presented in a user-
friendly “frequently-asked-questions-and-answers” format

• comprehensive information on each resolut ion to be
proposed

• biographies and interests of Directors standing for re-
election inserted for ease of reference

By order of the Board
Wendy W.Y. Yung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 9 March 2004

(iii) Shareholder rights and
shareholdings information

• Information on top 10 largest shareholders and locat ion of
shareholders is set out in Directors’ Report on page 43.✔
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DIRECTOR COMPENSATION

Executive Director Emoluments
The Board first established the Emoluments Review Committee in 1987 to review and determine the remuneration
of executive Directors.

The Committee is chaired by Sir David Akers-Jones, Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman, and has a
majority of Independent non-executive Directors. Its other members are F.K. Hu and Dr. Geoffrey M.T. Yeh
(Independent non-executive Director).

The Committee met once in 2003, with a 100% attendance. No executive Director attended the Emoluments
Review Committee meeting.

The Group’s remuneration policy seeks to provide a fair market remuneration in a form and value to attract,
retain and motivate high quality staff and at the same time to reflect the importance of aligning awards with
shareholder interests.

Management makes recommendations to the Committee on the Company’s framework for, and cost of, executive
Director remuneration and the Committee then reviews these recommendations. On matters other than those
concerning him, the Chairman or Managing Director may be invited to Committee meetings. No Directors is
involved in deciding his own remuneration.

Management seeks to set levels of remuneration to ensure comparability and competitiveness with Hong Kong-
based companies competing within a similar talent pool, with particular emphasis on the property industry.
Independent professional advice will be sought to supplement internal resources where appropriate.

A review was carried out regarding the compensation of the Chairman and Managing Director in November
2003. The new levels of remuneration reflect comparator market information and advice from independent
consultants (Watson Wyatt Hong Kong Limited). The proportion of total remuneration which is performance-
related has also been increased following the review, in line with human resources practices.

Details of Director (including individual executive Director) emoluments and options are set out on notes 6 and
34 respectively to the financial statements.

Non-Executive Director Emoluments
The non-executive Directors received fees totalling HK$493,219 for 2003. They received no other compensation
from the Group.

The Independent non-executive Deputy Chairman receives total annual fee of HK$111,305 (comprising the
annual fee of HK$65,000 for the Deputy Chairman office; HK$20,000 per annum for Audit Committee he sits;
the balance being reimbursement of expenses). Other non-executive Directors being entitled to an annual fee
of HK$50,000. Members of the Audit Committee receive an additional annual fee of HK$20,000. None of the
non-executive Directors receive any pension benefits from the Company, nor do they participate in any bonus
or incentive schemes. The fees are determined by the general meeting. The Board will take into consideration
(inter alia) fees paid by comparator organisations.

SERVICE CONTRACTS
No Director has a service contract that is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment of
compensation (other than statutory compensation).
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES
As at 31 December 2003, the interests and short positions of the Directors and alternate Directors in the
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning
of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept
under section 352 of the SFO; or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (“Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed
Companies (“Model Code”), are set out below:

Interests in Shares of the Company

No. of shares held
% of the

Personal Family Corporate Other  issued share
Name Interests Interests Interests Interests Total capital

Peter Ting Chang Lee 2,000,000 — 4,083,823 — 6,083,823 0.583
(Note 1)

Michael Tze Hau Lee 1,023,233 — — — 1,023,233 0.098

Fa-kuang Hu — — 255,012 — 255,012 0.024
(Note 2)

Hans Michael Jebsen 60,000 — 2,432,914 — 2,492,914 0.239
(Note 1)

Per Jorgensen 6,678 — — — 6,678 0.001

Chien Lee 970,000 — 4,083,823 3,750,000 8,803,823 0.844
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Michael Chi Kung Moy * — 131,565 — — 131,565 0.013
(Note 4)

Deanna Ruth Tak 1,871,600 — — — 1,871,600 0.179
Yung Rudgard

Pauline Wah Ling Yu Wong 254,000 — — — 254,000 0.024

Geoffrey Meou-tsen Yeh 252,332 — 1,000 — 253,332 0.024
(Note 1)

V-nee Yeh 43,259 — 84,575 — 127,834 0.012
(alternate to Geoffrey (Note 1)
Meou-tsen Yeh)

All interests stated above represent long positions.

Certain executive Directors of the Company have been granted share options under the Company’s Executive
Share Option Scheme (details are set out under “Executive Share Options” below). These constitute interests
in underlying shares of equity derivatives of the Company under the SFO.
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Notes:

(1) Such shares were held through corporations in which the respective Directors were members entitled to exercise one-third or
more of the voting power at general meetings. Corporate interests of Peter Ting Chang Lee and Chien Lee relate to the same
corporation.

(2) Such shares were held by a company which was wholly-owned by Fa-kuang Hu and he was deemed to have beneficial
interests in all these shares.

(3) Such shares were held through a discretionary trust of which Chien Lee was a beneficiary.

(4) These shares were held by the wife of Michael Chi Kung Moy who was therefore deemed to have interest in them.

* Michael Chi Kung Moy resigned as a Director of the Company on 28 January 2004.

Executive Share Options
The Company operates an Executive Share Option Scheme (the “Scheme”) under which options may be granted
to employees of the Company or any of its wholly-owned subsidiaries to subscribe for ordinary shares of the
Company, thereby strengthening the links between individual staff and shareholder interests. Approved by
shareholders on 28 April 1995, the Scheme has a term of ten years. The maximum number of shares in respect
of which options may be granted under the Scheme (together with shares issued and issuable under the Scheme)
is 3% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding shares issued pursuant to the Scheme) from time
to time. The maximum entitlement of each participant under the Scheme is 25% of the maximum number of
shares in respect of which options may at any time be granted under the Scheme. The exercise price was fixed
at 80% of the average of the closing prices of the shares on the Stock Exchange for the twenty trading days
immediately preceding the date of grant. Consideration to be paid on each grant of option is HK$1.00, with full
payment for exercise price to be made on exercise of the relevant option.

As at the date of this report, Scheme participants were executive Directors of the Company with shares issuable
under options granted representing less than 0.4% of the issued share capital of the Company.

Details of the options expiring, granted and outstanding to them and movement during the period are as follows:

Changes During the Year
Balance Balance Exercise

as at Date of Cancelled/ as at price Exercisable
Name 1.1.2003 grant Lapsed Granted Exercised 31.12.2003 (HK$) period

Peter Ting Chang Lee 1,350,000 7.1.99 NIL NIL NIL 1,350,000 9.22 7.1.01-6.1.09

Pauline Wah Ling Yu Wong 900,000 3.5.95 NIL NIL NIL 900,000 13.46 3.5.97-2.5.05

Michael Chi Kung Moy * 1,200,000 23.12.99 NIL NIL NIL 1,200,000 7.54 23.12.01-22.12.09

* Michael Chi Kung Moy resigned as a Director of the Company on 28 January 2004.

All options referred to above are subject to a five-year vesting period and a bar on the exercise of options
within the first two years of their issue.

No options have been granted since the coming into force of certain new Listing Rules requirements. Future
grants will only be made under the existing Scheme where new Listing Rules requirements are complied with.

Apart from the Scheme, at no time during the year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any
arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures
of the Company or any other body corporate.

The power of grant to executive Directors is vested in the Emoluments Review Committee and otherwise pursuant
to Listing Rules requirements.



DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND INTERESTS REPORT continued

Hysan Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2003

56

The Board delegated the authority to make grants to other management staff to the Chairman and Managing
Director, with the view to further strengthening the links between staff and shareholder objectives and to balance
the interests of shareholders generally. The exercise price will be set at at least the higher of (i) the closing price
of the Company’s ordinary shares on the date of grant; and (ii) the average closing price of such shares for the
five days immediately before the grant. Interests of shareholders will be balanced by having appropriate aggregate
and individual grant limits, also being in line with new Listing Rules requirements. A clear performance criterion
will be the main driver.

Interests in Shares of Associated Corporations
Listed below are certain Directors’ interests in the shares of Parallel Asia Engineering Company Limited (“PAECL”),
a 25% associate of the Company.

% of the issued
Name No. of shares held share capital

Fa-kuang Hu 5,000 (Note 5) 50

Raymond Liang-ming Hu
(alternate to Fa-kuang Hu) 5,000 (Note 5) 50

Notes:

(5) Ryoden Development Limited (“Ryoden Development”) has a 50% interest in the issued share capital in PAECL through a
wholly-owned subsidiary. Fa-kuang Hu and Raymond Liang-ming Hu are deemed to be interested in PAECL by virtue of their
interests as beneficiaries of a discretionary trust which has an indirect controlling interest in Ryoden Development.

Apart from the above, no other interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the
Company or any associated corporations as at 31 December 2003 were recorded in the register required to be
kept under Section 352 of the SFO; or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant
to the Model Code.

DISCLOSURE OF DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS UNDER THE LISTING RULES
The Group is engaged principally in the property investment, development and management of high quality
investment properties in Hong Kong. The following Directors are considered to have interests in other activities
(“Deemed Competing Business”) that compete or are likely to compete with the said core business of the
Group, all within the meaning of the Listing Rules.

For the reasons stated below, and coupled with the diligence of the Group’s Independent non-executive Directors
and the Audit Committee, the Group is capable of carrying on its business independent of and at arm’s length
from the Deemed Competing Business.

(i) Peter T. C. Lee, Anthony H. P. Lee, Chien Lee, Michael T. H. Lee and Dr. Deanna R. T. Y. Rudgard are
members of the founding family whose range of general investment activities include property investments
in Hong Kong and overseas. In the light of the size and dominance of the portfolio of the Group, such
disclosed Deemed Competing Business is considered immaterial.

(ii) F. K. Hu (and his alternate, Raymond L. M. Hu) are directors and have an indirect substantial interest in
Designcase Limited and its subsidiaries, which are engaged in investment holding, property investment
and development, property agency and management, project management in both the People’s Republic
of China and Hong Kong.

(iii) Hans Michael Jebsen is a non-executive director of The Wharf (Holdings) Limited whose business includes,
inter alia, property investment, development and management in both the People’s Republic of China and
Hong Kong.
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The Company’s management team is separate and independent from that of the companies identified in (ii) and
(iii) above. In addition, the relevant Directors have non-executive roles and are not involved in the Company’s
day-to-day operations and management.

RELATED PARTY AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
The Group has provided shareholder loans to a non wholly-owned subsidiary in proportion to its shareholding.
The quasi-equity loans were provided in the ordinary course of the Group’s business. These activities constitute
financial assistance and “Connected Transactions” under the Listing Rules.

The Group also entered into certain transactions with parties regarded as “Related Parties” under applicable
accounting principles. These mainly relate to contracts entered into by the Company in the ordinary course of
business, which contracts were negotiated on normal commercial terms and on an arm’s length basis.

Further details are set out in note 40 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE
Except as disclosed above, no contract of significance to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a
party and in which a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the
year or at any time during the year.

By order of the Board
Wendy W.Y. Yung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 9 March 2004
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The Companies Ordinance requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at the end of the financial
year and of their respective profit or loss for the year then ended. In preparing the financial statements, the
Directors are required to:

(a) select suitable accounting policies and apply them on a consistent basis, making judgments and estimates
that are prudent, fair and reasonable;

(b) state the reasons for any significant departure from accounting standards; and

(c) prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis, unless it is not appropriate to presume that
the Company and the Group will continue in business for the foreseeable future.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records, for safeguarding the assets of the Company
and of the Group and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
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The Audit Committee has three members, a majority of whom are Independent non-executive Directors.

The Committee oversees the financial reporting process. In this process, management is principally responsible
for the preparation of Group financial statements including the selection of suitable accounting policies. External
auditors are responsible for auditing and attesting to Group financial statements and evaluating Group system
of internal controls. The Audit Committee oversees the respective work of management and external auditors
to endorse the processes and safeguards employed by them.

The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed with management and external auditors the 2003 consolidated
financial statements included in the 2003 Annual Report. In this regard, the Committee had discussions with
management with regard to new or changes in accounting policies as applied, and significant judgments affecting
the Group financial statements. The Committee also received reports and met with the external auditors to
discuss the general scope of their audit work, their assessment of Group internal controls.

Based on these review and discussions, and the report of the external auditors, the Audit Committee
recommended to the Board of Directors approval of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2003, with the Auditors’ Report thereon.

The Audit Committee also reviewed and recommended to the Board of Directors approval of the unaudited
financial statements for the first six months of 2003, prior to public announcement and filing.

The Committee recommended to the Board that the shareholders be asked to re-appoint Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu as the Group’s external auditors for 2004. The Committee presents a report to the Board on its
findings after each Committee meeting.

MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
David AKERS-JONES (Chairman)
Per JORGENSEN
Chien LEE

Hong Kong, 9 March 2004
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF HYSAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
希慎興業有限公司
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements on pages 61 to 97 which have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS
The Companies Ordinance requires the directors to prepare financial statements which give a true and fair
view. In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that appropriate accounting
policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those financial statements and to
report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 141 of the Companies Ordinance, and
for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the
contents of this report.

BASIS OF OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society
of Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgments
made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are
appropriate to the circumstance of the Company and the Group, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy
of the presentation of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

OPINION
In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the
Group as at 31 December 2003 and of the profit and cash flows of the Group for the year then ended and have
been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Ordinance.

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU
Certified Public Acountants

Hong Kong, 9 March 2004
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2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Turnover 4 1,139,308 1,233,398
Property expenses (239,626) (235,841)
Cost of property sales — (50)

Gross profit 899,682 997,507
Impairment loss arising in respect of investments in securities — (800)
Gain on disposal of investments in securities 48,159 —
Other operating income 25,424 15,908
Release of negative goodwill arising on acquisition

of additional interest in a subsidiary 60 60
Administrative expenses (89,992) (85,836)

Profit from operations 5 883,333 926,839
Finance costs 8 (168,290) (220,553)
Impairment loss arising in respect of interests in associates — (10,064)
Share of results of associates 18,233 143
Release of negative goodwill arising on acquisition of

an associate 3,428 —

Profit before taxation 736,704 696,365
Taxation 9 (165,224) (108,332)

Profit after taxation 571,480 588,033
Minority interests (26,074) (54,588)

Net profit for the year 31 545,406 533,445

Dividends 10 380,591 377,529

Earnings per share 11

Basic HK52.52 cents HK51.65 cents

Diluted HK52.52 cents HK51.65 cents
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2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12 57,717 56,329
Investment properties 13 24,366,780 24,841,010
Interests in associates 15 873,066 61,317
Investments in securities 16 940,888 1,483,821
Negative goodwill 17 (1,016) (1,076)
Staff housing loans, secured 18 12,187 16,452
Prepayments and deposits 19 22,320 27,486

26,271,942 26,485,339

Current assets
Staff housing loans, secured - due within one year 18 3,188 1,863
Prepayments and deposits 28,259 10,697
Accounts receivable 20 10,644 10,117
Interest receivable 28,035 24,215
Time deposits 13,094 21,372
Cash and bank balances 1,539 1,574

84,759 69,838

Current liabilities
Long term bank loans - due within one year 26 78,000 737,638
Floating rate notes 27 399,132 —
Creditors and accruals 21 115,791 108,598
Interest payable 64,135 74,234
Rental deposits from tenants 219,729 233,530
Deferred income 22 686 686
Taxation payable 90,557 126,122
Unclaimed dividends 1,145 1,412

969,175 1,282,220

Net current liabilities (884,416) (1,212,382)

Total assets less current liabilities carried forward 25,387,526 25,272,957
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2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Total assets less current liabilities brought forward 25,387,526 25,272,957

Non-current liabilities
Advances from investees 24 50,489 51,676
Amounts due to minority shareholders 25 321,714 292,765
Long term bank loans - due after one year 26 3,884,423 3,009,223
Floating rate notes 27 — 398,090
Fixed rate notes 28 1,551,991 1,551,003
Deferred income 22 4,855 5,541
Deferred taxation 29 180,400 113,619

5,993,872 5,421,917

NET ASSETS 19,393,654 19,851,040
MINORITY INTERESTS 753,855 876,388

18,639,799 18,974,652

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 30 5,217,857 5,173,084
Accumulated profits 31 3,805,113 3,640,298
Other reserves 32 9,616,829 10,161,270

18,639,799 18,974,652

The financial statements on pages 61 to 97 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors
on 9 March 2004 and are signed on its behalf by:

Peter T.C. Lee David Akers-Jones
Director Director
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2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12 9,761 12,475
Investment properties 13 3,030,000 3,295,000
Investments in subsidiaries 14 11,348,763 12,990,625
Interests in associates 15 3 3
Investments in securities 16 2,031 2,031
Staff housing loans, secured 18 12,187 16,452
Prepayments and deposits 19 6,632 4,621

14,409,377 16,321,207

Current assets
Staff housing loans, secured - due within one year 18 3,188 1,863
Prepayments and deposits 5,406 4,926
Accounts receivable 2,113 1,614
Time deposits 1,599 882
Cash and bank balances 825 939

13,131 10,224

Current liabilities
Long term bank loans - due within one year 26 4,000 687,638
Creditors and accruals 14,056 14,177
Interest payable 1,922 11,458
Rental deposits from tenants 23,035 27,366
Taxation payable 2,869 16,332
Unclaimed dividends 1,145 1,412
Amounts due to subsidiaries — 622,700

47,027 1,381,083

Net current liabilities (33,896) (1,370,859)

Total assets less current liabilities 14,375,481 14,950,348

Non-current liabilities
Amounts due to subsidiaries 23 805,850 —
Long term bank loans - due after one year 26 1,221,523 2,200,123
Deferred taxation 29 7,579 6,315

2,034,952 2,206,438

NET ASSETS 12,340,529 12,743,910

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 30 5,217,857 5,173,084
Accumulated profits 31 3,533,725 3,736,483
Other reserves 32 3,588,947 3,834,343

12,340,529 12,743,910

The financial statements on pages 61 to 97 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors
on 9 March 2004 and are signed on its behalf by:

Peter T.C. Lee David Akers-Jones
Director Director
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2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

At beginning of the year
- as previously reported 19,086,976 21,266,925
- adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) (112,324) (102,032)

- as restated 18,974,652 21,164,893

Issue of shares pursuant to scrip dividend scheme 44,773 16,568
Premium on issue of shares pursuant to scrip dividend scheme 20,305 10,199
Share issue expenses (20) (10)
Unrealised gain (loss) on investments in other securities 206,455 (284,395)
Deficit on revaluation of investment properties (891,704) (2,158,317)
Deficit on revaluation of investment properties shared

by minority shareholders 114,462 86,600
Surplus (deficit) on revaluation of land and buildings 4,124 (856)
Deferred taxation liabilities (arising) released on revaluation

of land and building (722) 137
Effect of change in tax rate on deferred taxation liabilities

arising on revaluation of properties and charged to:
- Investment properties revaluation reserve (407) —
- Assets revaluation reserve (118) —

Share of reserves of an associate 41,775 —
Exchange differences on translation of an overseas associate (3,020) —

Net losses not recognised in the income statements (464,097) (2,330,074)
Net profit for the year 545,406 533,445
Dividends paid during the year (378,218) (392,120)
Realisation on disposal of investments in other securities

transferred to income statement (37,944) —
Realisation on disposal of investment properties transferred

to income statement — (1,492)

At end of the year 18,639,799 18,974,652

Represented by:
Balance after amount set aside for dividend 18,363,252 18,700,478
Amount set aside for dividend 276,547 274,174

18,639,799 18,974,652
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2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit from operations 883,333 926,839
Adjustments for:

Impairment loss arising in respect of investments in securit ies — 800
Interest income (1,926) (4,842)
Dividend income (22,613) (10,512)
Depreciation 4,643 4,793
Gain on disposal of investments in securities (48,159) —
Gain on property sales — (1,500)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (46) 2
Release of negative goodwill arising on acquisition of

additional interest in a subsidiary (60) (60)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 815,172 915,520

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable, prepayments and deposits (12,923) 20,604
Decrease in staff housing loans, secured 2,940 5,385
(Decrease) increase in rental deposits from tenants, creditors and accruals (6,230) 35,118

Cash generated from operations 798,959 976,627
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (135,255) (71,159)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 663,704 905,468

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 1,246 4,222
Dividends received from investments in securities 22,613 9,617
Dividends received from associates 80 150
Additions to investment properties (417,852) (362,465)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (1,909) (11,872)
Proceeds on disposal of investment properties — 1,550
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 48 50
Acquisition of interest in an associate (1) —
Advance to an associate (107,759) (10,064)
Net proceeds received on disposal of investments in securities 115,950 —
Advances to investees (1,187) (14,957)
Construction costs paid — (38)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (388,771) (383,807)
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2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds received on derivatives — 6,855
Interest paid (172,404) (171,213)
Bank charges (6,884) (9,543)
Medium Term Note Programme expenses (897) (509)
Dividends paid (313,407) (366,078)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of subsidiaries (34,145) (53,692)
Share issue expenses (20) (10)
New unsecured bank loans 1,798,800 1,750,038
Issue of fixed rate notes — 1,550,016
Advance from minority shareholders 28,949 —
Repayment of unsecured bank loans (1,583,238) (1,231,648)
Repayment of floating rate notes — (2,000,000)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (283,246) (525,784)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (8,313) (4,123)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 22,946 27,069

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 14,633 22,946

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 1,539 1,574
Time deposits 13,094 21,372

14,633 22,946
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1. GENERAL
The Company is a public listed company incorporated in Hong Kong and its shares are listed on The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The principal activities of the Group are property investment, management and development.

2. ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF STANDARD ACCOUNTING PRACTICE
In the current year, the Group has adopted, for the first time, the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard
(“HKFRS”), the revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAP”) 12 “Income Taxes”, issued
by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants (“HKSA”). The term of HKFRS is inclusive of SSAP and
Interpretations approved by the HKSA. The principal effect of the implementation of SSAP 12 (Revised) is
in relation to deferred tax. SSAP 12 (Revised) requires the adoption of a balance sheet liability method,
whereby deferred tax is recognised in respect of all temporary differences between the carrying amount
of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation
of taxable profit, with limited exceptions. In the absence of any specific requirements in SSAP 12 (Revised),
the new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative amounts for 2002 have been
restated accordingly. Accumulated profits as at 1 January 2003 have been reduced by HK$106.7 million
(2002: HK$96.3 million) which is the cumulative effect of the change in policy on the results up to that
date. The balances on the Company’s investment properties and assets revaluation reserves at 1 January
2003 have been reduced by HK$4.3 mill ion (2002: HK$4.3 mill ion) and HK$1.3 mill ion (2002: HK$1.4
mill ion) respectively, representing the deferred tax l iabil it ies recognised in respect of the revaluation
surpluses on the Company’s properties at that date. The effect of the changes is an increased charge to
taxation in the current year of HK$65.5 million (2002: HK$10.4 million).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified for the
revaluation of properties and investments in securities.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in Hong Kong. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below:

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its
subsidiaries made up to 31 December each year.

Al l  signif icant intercompany transactions and balances within the Group have been el iminated on
consolidation.

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group’s interest
in the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabil it ies of a subsidiary or an associate at the date of
acquisition.

Goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001 is capitalised and amortised on a straight line
basis over its useful life. Goodwill arising on the acquisition of an associate is included within the carrying
amount of the associate. Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is presented separately in the
balance sheet.

Goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1 January 2001 continues to be held in reserves, and will be
charged to the income statement at the time of disposal of the relevant subsidiary or associate, or at such
time as the goodwill is determined to be impaired.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Negative goodwill
Negative goodwill represents the excess of the Group’s interest in the fair value of the identifiable assets
and liabilities of a subsidiary or an associate at the date of acquisition over the cost of acquisition.

Negative goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1 January 2001 is presented as deduction from
assets and will be released to income based on an analysis of the circumstances from which the balance
resulted.

To the extent that the negative goodwill is attributable to losses or expenses anticipated at the date of
acquisition, it is released to income in the period in which those losses or expenses arise. The remaining
negative goodwill is recognised as income on a straight line basis over the remaining average useful life of
the identif iable acquired depreciable assets. To the extent that such negative goodwil l exceeds the
aggregate fair value of the acquired identifiable non-monetary assets, it is recognised in income immediately.

Negative goodwill arising on the acquisition of an associate is deducted from the carrying value of that
associate. Negative goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is presented separately in the balance
sheet as a deduction from assets.

Negative goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1 January 2001 continues to be held in reserves and will
be credited to income at the time of disposal of the relevant subsidiary or associate.

Investments in subsidiaries
Investments in subsidiaries are included in the Company’s balance sheet at cost less any identif ied
impairment loss. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends
received and receivable during the year.

Interests in associates
The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements
using the equity method of accounting. The carrying amount of such interests is reduced to recognise any
identified impairment loss in the value of individual investments.

The results of associates are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and
receivable during the year.

Investments in securities
Investments in securities are recognised on a trade date basis and are initially measured at cost.

All securities other than held-to-maturity debt securities are measured at fair value at subsequent reporting
dates.

Where securities are held for trading purposes, unrealised gains and losses are included in net profit or
loss for the year. For other securities, unrealised gains and losses are dealt with in the investment revaluation
reserve, until the security is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative
gain or loss is included in net profit or loss for the year.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Investment properties
Investment properties are completed properties which are held for their investment potential, any rental
income being negotiated at arm’s length.

Investment properties are stated at their open market value based on independent professional valuations
at each balance sheet date. Any surplus or deficit arising on the revaluation of investment properties is
credited or charged to the investment property revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve is
insufficient to cover a deficit, in which case the excess of the deficit over the balance on the investment
property revaluation reserve is charged to the income statement. Where a deficit has previously been
charged to the income statement and a revaluation surplus subsequently arises, this surplus is credited
to the income statement to the extent of the deficit previously charged.

On disposal of an investment property, the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve
attributable to the property disposed of is transferred to the income statement.

No depreciation is provided on investment properties except where the unexpired term of the relevant
lease is 20 years or less.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and any
impairment losses.

Land and buildings are stated in the balance sheet at their revalued amount, being the fair value on the
basis of their existing use at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and
any subsequent impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the
carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair values at the
balance sheet date.

Any surplus arising on revaluation of land and buildings is credited to the asset revaluation reserve, except
to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised as an expense,
in which case this surplus is credited to the income statement to the extent of the deficit previously
charged. A decrease in net carrying amount arising on revaluation of an asset is dealt with as an expense
to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, on the asset revaluation reserve relating to a previous
revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset, the attributable
revaluation surplus is transferred to accumulated profits.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost or valuation of items of property, plant and equipment over
their estimated useful lives, using the straight line method, at the following rates per annum:

Leasehold land Over the remaining term of the lease
Buildings Over the shorter of the term of the lease, or 40 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20%
Computers 20%
Motor vehicles 25%

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between
the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the income statement.



Hysan Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2003

71

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Impairment
At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets
to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the
recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of
the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately,
unless the asset is carried at revalued amount under another SSAP, in which case the impairment loss is
treated as revaluation decrease under that SSAP.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the
asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately, unless the
asset is carried at revalued amount under another SSAP, in which case the impairment loss is treated as
revaluation increase under that SSAP.

Fixed rate notes/floating rate notes issue expenses
Expenses incurred directly in connection with the issue of fixed rate notes/floating rate notes are deferred
and amortised on a straight line basis over the terms of the notes.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in currencies other than Hong Kong dollars are initially recorded at the rates of exchange
ruling on the dates of the transactions or at the contracted settlement rate. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in such currencies are re-translated at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date, with the
exception of those items covered under forward exchange contracts, which are re-translated at the
contracted settlement rate. Gains and losses arising on exchange are dealt with in the income statement.

On consolidation, the financial statements of associates which are denominated in currencies other than
Hong Kong dollars are translated at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Income and expense items
are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences arising, if any, are
classified as equity and are recognised as income or as expenses in the period in which the interests in
associates are disposed of.

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the period. Taxable profit differs from net profit as
reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or
deductible in other periods and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company’s
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by
the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount
of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation
of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are
generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised to the
extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences
can be util ised. Such assets and liabil it ies are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from
goodwill (or negative goodwill) or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of
other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Taxation continued
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries
and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it
is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the
asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is
settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except when
it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in
equity.

Operating leases
Rentals receivable and payable under operating leases are credited and charged respectively to the income
statement on a straight line basis over the relevant lease term.

Retirement benefit costs
Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme are charged as an expense as they fall due.

Recognition of income
Rental income is recognised on a straight line basis over the relevant lease term.

Income from property sales is recognised on the execution of a binding sales agreement.

Management fee income and security service income are recognised when the services are rendered.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholders’ right to receive payment has
been established.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the interest
rate applicable.

Financial instruments and derivatives
Interest rate and currency swaps are used to manage the Group’s exposure to interest rate and foreign
exchange rate fluctuation. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into derivative transactions for speculative
purposes. The notional amounts of interest rate and currency swaps are recorded off balance sheet.
Interest flows arising on the interest rate swaps are accounted for on an accrual basis.
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4. TURNOVER

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover comprises:

Gross rental income from properties 1,135,126 1,229,599
Income from property sales — 1,550
Management fee and security service income 4,182 2,249

1,139,308 1,233,398

As the Group’s turnover is derived principally from rental income and wholly in Hong Kong, no segment
financial analysis is provided.

5. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit from operations has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Staff costs 118,555 111,699
Retirement benefits scheme contributions (note 35) 5,006 4,821
Forfeited contributions (note 35) (1,067) (1,189)

122,494 115,331
Depreciation 4,643 4,793
Auditors’ remuneration 1,866 1,629
Rental income arising from operating leases less out-goings (899,948) (996,702)
Dividends from

- listed investments (19,795) (3,145)
- unlisted investments (2,818) (7,367)

Gain on property sales — (1,500)
Interest income (1,926) (4,842)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (46) 2
Exchange loss 1,631 —
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6. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Directors’ fees 725 757
Other emoluments:

Basic salaries, housing, other allowances and benefits in kind 12,093 10,548
Bonus paid 981 1,552
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 243 232

14,042 13,089

The number of Directors whose remuneration/fees within the bands set out below is as follows:

2003 2002
No. of No. of

Directors Directors

HK$ 0 - HK$1,000,000 9 9
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,500,000 — 1
HK$1,500,001 - HK$2,000,000 — —
HK$2,000,001 - HK$2,500,000 — —
HK$2,500,001 - HK$3,000,000 1 —
HK$3,000,001 - HK$3,500,000 2 2
HK$3,500,001 - HK$4,000,000 — —
HK$4,000,001 - HK$4,500,000 1 1

13 13

The above includes total emoluments actually paid to Directors. All executive Directors are entitled to
housing benefits. Two Directors (the Chairman and Managing Director) did not take such housing benefits
for a substantial part of 2003.

Directors’ fees paid to Independent non-executive Directors during the year totalled HK$223,219 (2002:
HK$255,000). They received no other emoluments from the Company or any of its subsidiaries.
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6. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION continued
Remuneration breakdown of each of the current executive Directors for year 2003 are set out below:

Basic salaries,
housing, Retirement

allowances benefits
Directors’ and scheme

fees benefits Bonus contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Peter T.C. Lee (Note a) 82 2,809 310 12 3,213
Michael T.H. Lee (Note b) 50 2,468 175 12 2,705
Pauline W.L. Yu Wong 50 2,642 248 207 3,147

182 7,919 733 231 9,065

Notes:

(a) The Chairman did not take up housing benefits to which he was entitled for a substantial part of 2003. Following a
review of his compensation in November 2003, his fixed base package is HK$4.1 million as from December 2003. The
portion of his total remuneration which is performance-based has also been increased following the review.

(b) The Managing Director did not take up housing benefits to which he was entitled for a substantial part of 2003. Following
a review of his compensation in November 2003, his fixed base package is HK$3.5 million as from December 2003. The
portion of his total remuneration which is performance-based has also been increased following the review.

Remuneration breakdown of Michael C.K. Moy, who resigned as a Director on 28 January 2004, for year
2003 were as follows:

Basic salaries,
housing, Retirement

allowances benefits
Directors’ and scheme

fees benefits Bonus contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Michael C.K. Moy 50 4,174 248 12 4,484

7. EMPLOYEE COSTS
The five highest paid individuals included four (2002: four) directors, details of whose remuneration are
set out in note 6. The remuneration of the remaining individual (2002: one individual), whose remuneration
is within the band ranged from HK$2,000,001 to HK$2,500,000, is detailed as follows:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Basic salaries, housing, other allowances and benefits in kind 2,296 2,120
Bonus paid 92 277
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 12 12

2,400 2,409
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8. FINANCE COSTS

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on
- bank loans, overdraft and other loans:

wholly repayable within five years 49,304 78,947
not repayable within five years 20,001 27,913

- floating rate notes 10,059 24,952
- fixed rate notes 109,200 88,149

188,564 219,961
Net interest paid (received) from financial instruments:

- due within five years 710 (322 )
- due after five years (32,926) (11,621 )

(32,216) (11,943 )

Amortisation of fixed rate and floating rate notes issue expenses 2,030 2,401
Bank charges 6,884 9,543
Net exchange loss — 82
Medium Term Note Programme expenses 897 509
Hedging expenses 2,131 —

168,290 220,553

9. TAXATION

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year 51,532 64,703
Under (over) provision in prior years 158 (10,095)
Provision arising from prior years additional assessments 48,000 42,000

99,690 96,608

Deferred tax (note 29):
- current year 55,408 11,724
- attributable to change in tax rate 10,126 —

165,224 108,332

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2002: 16%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

During the year, the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate was increased from 16% to 17.5% with effect from the
2003/2004 year of assessment. The effect of this increase has been reflected in the calculation of current
and deferred tax balances at the balance sheet date.
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9. TAXATION continued
The charge for the year ended 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2002 can be reconciled to the profit
per the income statement as follows:

2003 2002
HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Profit before taxation 736,704 696,365

Tax at the domestic income tax rate of
17.5% (2002: 16%) 128,923 17.5 111,418 16.0

Tax effect of expenses that are not
deductible in determining taxable profit 871 0.1 2,202 0.3

Tax effect of utilisation of tax losses not
previously recognised (10,222) (1.4) (15,992 ) (2.3 )

Tax effect of income that are not assessable
in determining taxable profit (12,872) (1.8) (2,609 ) (0.4 )

Tax effect of tax loss not provided 331 0.1 40 —
Tax effect of share of results of associates (3,191) (0.4) (23 ) —
Tax effect of deferred tax assets (liabilities)

not recognised 3,093 0.4 (18,440 ) (2.6 )
Under (over) provision in prior years 158 — (10,095 ) (1.4 )
Provision arising from prior years additional

assessments 48,000 6.5 42,000 6.0
Increase in opening deferred tax balances

resulting from an increase in the tax rate
in Hong Kong 10,126 1.4 — —

Others 7 — (169 ) —

Tax expense and effective tax rate for the year 165,224 22.4 108,332 15.6

In addition to the amount charged to the income statement, deferred tax relating to the revaluation of the
Group’s properties has been charged directly to equity (see note 29).

At the date of issue of the accounts, certain subsidiaries of the Group have disputes with the Hong Kong
Inland Revenue (“IRD”) regarding additional tax assessments disallowing certain expense deductions
claimed in the tax returns for years of assessment 1995/1996 to 1999/2000 (total tax claimed by
IRD: HK$193 million). Having taken separate legal advice from two leading counsel, the Directors are of
the view that there were ample grounds to contest the assessments and such Group subsidiaries are
pursuing objection against the additional assessments vigorously.
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10. DIVIDENDS

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Ordinary shares:

Interim dividend, paid - HK$0.10 per share (2002: HK$0.10) 104,044 103,355
Final dividend, proposed - HK$0.265 per share (2002: HK$0.265) 276,547 274,174

380,591 377,529

The 2003 final dividend of HK$0.265 (2002: HK$0.265) per share has been proposed by the Directors
and is subject to approval by the shareholders in general meeting. The proposed final dividend for 2003
will be payable in cash with a scrip dividend alternative.

During the year, scrip dividend alternatives were offered to shareholders in respect of the 2002 final and
2003 interim dividends. These alternatives were accepted by the shareholders as follows:

2003 2002
Interim Final

HK$’000 HK$’000

Dividends:
Cash 75,262 237,878
Share alternative 28,782 36,296

104,044 274,174

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings
per share (net profit for the year) 545,406 533,445

’000 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
purposes of basic earnings per share 1,038,528 1,032,758

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
Share options 40 —

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
purposes of diluted earnings per share 1,038,568 1,032,758

The computation of diluted earnings per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s outstanding
share options as the exercise prices are higher than the fair value per share for 2002.
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11. EARNINGS PER SHARE continued
The adjustment to comparative basic and diluted earnings per share, arising from the adoption of SSAP
12 (Revised) is as follows:

Basic and
diluted

HK$’000 HK cents

Reconciliation of 2002 earnings per share:

Reported figures before adjustments 543,874 52.66
Adjustments arising from the adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) (10,429) (1.01 )

Restated 533,445 51.65

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and
buildings

in Hong Furniture,
Kong under fixtures and Motor

long lease equipment Computers vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

COST OR VALUATION
At 1 January 2003 41,000 42,135 14,711 1,611 99,457
Additions — 1,564 345 — 1,909
Disposals — (3) — (480) (483)
Surplus on revaluation 3,500 — — — 3,500

At 31 December 2003 44,500 43,696 15,056 1,131 104,383

Comprising:
At cost — 43,696 15,056 1,131 59,883
At valuation 2003 44,500 — — — 44,500

44,500 43,696 15,056 1,131 104,383

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2003 — 37,698 3,819 1,611 43,128
Provided for the year 624 1,444 2,575 — 4,643
Eliminated on disposals — (1) — (480) (481)
Adjustment on revaluation (624) — — — (624)

At 31 December 2003 — 39,141 6,394 1,131 46,666

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31 December 2003 44,500 4,555 8,662 — 57,717

At 31 December 2002 41,000 4,437 10,892 — 56,329
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT continued

Furniture,
fixtures and Motor
equipment Computers vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY

COST
At 1 January 2003 20,883 14,166 1,611 36,660
Additions 31 257 — 288
Disposals (3 ) — (480) (483)

At 31 December 2003 20,911 14,423 1,131 36,465

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2003 18,820 3,754 1,611 24,185
Provided for the year 552 2,448 — 3,000
Eliminated on disposals (1 ) — (480) (481)

At 31 December 2003 19,371 6,202 1,131 26,704

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31 December 2003 1,540 8,221 — 9,761

At 31 December 2002 2,063 10,412 — 12,475

The leasehold land and buildings of the Group were revalued at 31 December 2003 by Knight Frank, an
independent professional valuer, on an open market value basis. The surplus arising on revaluation has
been credited to asset revaluation reserve.

If leasehold land and buildings of the Group had not been revalued, they would have been included in these
financial statements at cost less accumulated depreciation at HK$33,035,506 (2002: HK$33,560,049).

Furniture, f ixtures and equipment of the Group and the Company include assets carried at cost of
HK$24,064,907 (2002: HK$21,897,838) and HK$1,297,354 (2002: HK$1,266,778) respectively and
accumulated depreciation of HK$20,340,314 (2002: HK$19,216,069) and HK$948,631 (2002: HK$841,662)
respectively in respect of assets held for use under operating leases. Depreciation charges in respect of
those  assets  fo r  the  year  amounted to  HK$1,067,160 (2002:  HK$776,954 )  and HK$103,446
(2002: HK$37,483) respectively.
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13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 24,841,010 26,638,500 3,295,000 3,500,000
Additions 417,852 362,465 3,054 2,274
Adjustment resulted from cost variation (378) (96 ) — —
Disposals — (1,542) — —
Deficit on revaluation (891,704) (2,158,317) (268,054) (207,274)

At 31 December 24,366,780 24,841,010 3,030,000 3,295,000

The value of investment properties comprises:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Land in Hong Kong:
- Medium term lease 4,400,000 4,000,000 — —
- Long lease 19,966,780 20,841,010 3,030,000 3,295,000

24,366,780 24,841,010 3,030,000 3,295,000

The investment properties of the Group and the Company were revalued at 31 December 2003 by Knight
Frank, an independent professional valuer, on an open market value basis. The deficit arising on revaluation
has been charged to investment property revaluation reserve.

All of the investment properties of the Group and the Company are held for use under operating leases.

14. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 5 5
Amounts due therefrom 11,752,758 13,394,620

11,752,763 13,394,625
Less: Allowances on amounts due therefrom (404,000) (404,000)

11,348,763 12,990,625

The Directors consider that the unlisted investments are worth at least their cost.

Details of the principal subsidiaries held by the Company at 31 December 2003 are set out in note 41.
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15. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost — — 3 3
Share of net liabilities (15,519) (77,171 ) — —

(15,519) (77,171 ) 3 3
Amounts due therefrom 909,947 159,850 — —

894,428 82,679 3 3
Less: Impairment loss (21,362) (21,362 ) — —

873,066 61,317 3 3

The aggregate attributable share of results of the associates is based on the unaudited management
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The Group’s share of post-acquisition losses of an associate exceeds the carrying amount of its equity
investment in that associate, since the Group has obligation to meet its funding requirements.

Details of the Group’s associates at 31 December 2003 are as follows:

Proportion of
Place of nominal value of

incorporation/ Class of issued share capital/
Form of registration share held/ registered capital

business and registered held by the Company
Name of associate structure operation capital indirectly directly Principal activity

Parallel Asia Engineering Incorporated Hong Kong Share — 25% Investment holding
Company Limited

Wingrove Investment Incorporated Singapore Share 25% — Property
Pte Limited development

Country Link Enterprises Limited Incorporated Hong Kong Share 26.3% — Investment holding

Shanghai Kong Hui Sino-Foreign The People’s US$165,000,000 23.7% — Property
Property Development equity joint Republic of development
Company Limited venture China and leasing
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16. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

THE GROUP

Other securities
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity securities:
Listed in Hong Kong 873,547 772,827

Other investments:
Club debentures 2,831 2,831
Less: Impairment loss (800) (800 )

2,031 2,031

Unlisted shares 136,855 136,856
Amounts due therefrom 56,788 700,440

193,643 837,296
Less: Impairment losses (128,333) (128,333)

65,310 708,963

67,341 710,994

940,888 1,483,821

Market value of securities listed in Hong Kong 873,547 772,827

Carrying amount analysed for reporting purposes as:

Non-current 940,888 1,483,821

THE COMPANY

Other securities
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Other investments:
Club debentures 2,831 2,831
Less: Impairment loss (800) (800 )

2,031 2,031

Carrying amount analysed for reporting purpose as:

Non-current 2,031 2,031
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17. NEGATIVE GOODWILL

THE GROUP
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount at 1 January 1,076 1,136
Released to income during the year (60) (60 )

Carrying amount at 31 December 1,016 1,076

The negative goodwill which arose on the Group’s acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary is
released to income on a straight line basis over a period of twenty years.

18. STAFF HOUSING LOANS, SECURED

THE GROUP AND
THE COMPANY

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Staff housing loans, secured 15,375 18,315
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current assets (3,188) (1,863)

12,187 16,452

The secured advances arise in connection with an established Staff Housing Loan scheme granted to the
employees who meet the qualifying criteria. The advances bear a fixed interest rate of 4% (2002: 4%) per
annum.

19. PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS
In 2002, deposits paid amounted to HK$27,485,710 and HK$4,620,822 for the Group and the Company
respectively for acquiring non-current assets were reclassified from current assets to non-current assets.

20. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts receivable are mainly in respect of rents which are normally payable in advance. Rents in arrears
of the Group as at 31 December 2003 and 2002 were aged less than 90 days.

21. CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS
All of the trade payables of the Group as at 31 December 2003 and 2002 were aged less than 90 days.
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22. DEFERRED INCOME

THE GROUP
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred income 5,541 6,227
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities (686) (686 )

4,855 5,541

In connection with the US$200 million ten-year inaugural notes, the Group has entered into derivative
transactions to lock in the ten-year US Treasury rate so as to manage its interest rate exposures. The gain
on the transactions is deferred and recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the ten-year notes,
with final maturity in February 2012.

23. AMOUNTS DUE TO SUBSIDIARIES
The advances are unsecured and are not repayable within one year.

24. ADVANCES FROM INVESTEES
The advances are unsecured, interest free and are not repayable within one year.

25. AMOUNTS DUE TO MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS
The amounts are unsecured, interest free and are not repayable within one year.

26. LONG TERM BANK LOANS

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans, unsecured 3,962,423 3,746,861 1,225,523 2,887,761

The bank loans are
repayable as follows:

Within one year 78,000 737,638 4,000 687,638
More than one year, but not

exceeding two years 668,300 685,600 668,300 685,600
More than two years, but not

exceeding five years 1,626,423 1,617,600 553,223 1,200,500
More than five years 1,589,700 706,023 — 314,023

3,962,423 3,746,861 1,225,523 2,887,761
Less: Amounts due within

one year shown under
current liabilities (78,000) (737,638) (4,000) (687,638)

3,884,423 3,009,223 1,221,523 2,200,123
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27. FLOATING RATE NOTES

THE GROUP
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Floating rate notes 400,000 400,000
Less: Unamortised notes issue expenses (868) (1,910)

399,132 398,090
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities (399,132) —

— 398,090

HD Finance (BVI) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, issued HK$400 million five-year
floating rate notes on 3 November 1999. The notes are guaranteed as to principal and interest by the
Company, bear interest at the rate of 1.25% over the 3-month HIBOR and are repayable in full in November
2004.

28. FIXED RATE NOTES

THE GROUP
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed rate notes 1,559,977 1,559,977
Less: Unamortised notes issue expenses (7,986) (8,974)

1,551,991 1,551,003

Hysan (MTN) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, issued US$200 million ten-year fixed
rate notes in February 2002. The notes are guaranteed as to principal and interest by the Company, bear
interest at the rate of 7% per annum and are repayable in full in February 2012.
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29. DEFERRED TAXATION
The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognized by the Group and Company and
movements thereon during the year.

Retirement
Accelerated Revaluation benefits

tax of Deferred scheme Tax
depreciation properties payments contributions losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

At 1 January 2002
- as previously reported — — — — — —
- adjustment on adoption of
  SSAP 12 (Revised) 103,188 5,742 545 (208 ) (7,235 ) 102,032

- as restated 103,188 5,742 545 (208 ) (7,235 ) 102,032
Charge (credit) to income for the year 13,028 — (240 ) 141 (1,205 ) 11,724
Credit to equity for the year — (137 ) — — — (137 )

At 1 January 2003 116,216 5,605 305 (67 ) (8,440 ) 113,619
Charge (credit) to income for the year 57,056 — (182 ) 63 (1,529 ) 55,408
Charge to equity for the year — 722 — — — 722
Effect of change in tax rate

- charge (credit) to income
   for the year 10,895 — 29 (6 ) (792 ) 10,126
- charge to equity for the year — 525 — — — 525

At 31 December 2003 184,167 6,852 152 (10 ) (10,761 ) 180,400

Retirement
Accelerated benefits

tax scheme
depreciation contributions Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY

At 1 January 2002
- as previously reported — — —
- adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) 4,483 (90) 4,393

- as restated 4,483 (90) 4,393
Charge to income for the year 1,871 51 1,922

At 1 January 2003 6,354 (39) 6,315
Charge to income for the year 632 40 672
Effect of change in tax rate

- charge (credit) to income for the year 596 (4 ) 592

At 31 December 2003 7,582 (3) 7,579

At 31 December 2003, the Group has unused tax losses of HK$1,170 mill ion (2002: HK$824 mill ion)
available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of HK$61
million (2002: HK$53 million) of such losses. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the
remaining HK$1,109 million (2002: HK$771 million) due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.
These tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

The Company does not have any unused tax loss as at balance sheet date.
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30. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares Share capital
2003 2002 2003 2002
‘000 ‘000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY

Ordinary shares of HK$5 each
Authorised:

At 1 January and 31 December 1,450,000 1,450,000 7,250,000 7,250,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 January 1,034,617 1,031,303 5,173,084 5,156,516
Issue of shares pursuant to scrip

dividend scheme 8,955 3,314 44,773 16,568

At 31 December 1,043,572 1,034,617 5,217,857 5,173,084

On 13 June 2003 and 10 October 2003 respectively, the Company issued and allotted a total of 5,826,061
shares and 3,128,547 shares of HK$5 each in the Company at HK$6.23 and HK$9.20 to the shareholders
who elected to receive shares in the Company in lieu of cash for the 2002 final and 2003 interim dividends
pursuant to the scrip dividend scheme announced by the Company on 13 May 2003 and 19 August 2003.
These shares rank pari passu in all respects with other shares in issue.

None of the Company’s subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities
during the year.

31. ACCUMULATED PROFITS

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January
- as previously reported 3,747,017 3,580,672 3,741,503 3,957,698
- adjustment on adoption of

SSAP 12 (Revised) (106,719) (96,290 ) (5,020) (4,393)

- as restated 3,640,298 3,484,382 3,736,483 3,953,305
Net profit for the year 545,406 533,445 177,833 160,707

Profit available for distribution 4,185,704 4,017,827 3,914,316 4,114,012
Dividends (380,591) (377,529) (380,591) (377,529)

At 31 December 3,805,113 3,640,298 3,533,725 3,736,483

The accumulated prof i ts  o f  the Group inc lude accumulated losses of  HK$69,754,658 (2002:
HK$87,987,293) attributable to associates of the Group.

The distributable reserves of the Company as at 31 December 2003 amounted to HK$3,633,725,475
(2002: HK$3,836,482,838), being its accumulated profits and general reserve at that date.
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32. OTHER RESERVES

Investment
Share property Investment Asset Capital

premium revaluation revaluation revaluation Capital Translation redemption General Dividend
account reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP
At 1 January 2002

- as previously reported 1,303,354 9,568,162 603,497 8,729 502,235 — 154,995 100,000 288,765 12,529,737
- adjustment on adoption
  of SSAP 12 (Revised) — (4,345 ) — (1,397 ) — — — — — (5,742 )

- as restated 1,303,354 9,563,817 603,497 7,332 502,235 — 154,995 100,000 288,765 12,523,995
Premium on issue of shares

pursuant to scrip dividend
scheme 10,199 — — — — — — — — 10,199

Share issue expenses (10 ) — — — — — — — — (10 )
Unrealised loss on investments

in other securities — — (284,395 ) — — — — — — (284,395 )
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties — (2,158,317 ) — — — — — — — (2,158,317 )
Deficit on revaluation of land

and buildings — — — (856 ) — — — — — (856 )
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties shared
by minority shareholders — 86,600 — — — — — — — 86,600

Realisation on disposal of
investment properties — (1,492 ) — — — — — — — (1,492 )

Deferred taxation liabilities
released on revaluation — — — 137 — — — — — 137

Final dividend for 2001 paid — — — — — — — — (288,765 ) (288,765 )
Amount set aside for 2002

dividend — — — — — — — — 377,529 377,529
Interim dividend for 2002 paid — — — — — — — — (103,355 ) (103,355 )

At 1 January 2003 1,313,543 7,490,608 319,102 6,613 502,235 — 154,995 100,000 274,174 10,161,270
Premium on issue of shares

pursuant to scrip dividend
scheme 20,305 — — — — — — — — 20,305

Share issue expenses (20 ) — — — — — — — — (20 )
Unrealised gain on investments

in other securities — — 206,455 — — — — — — 206,455
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties — (891,704 ) — — — — — — — (891,704 )
Surplus on revaluation of

land and buildings — — — 4,124 — — — — — 4,124
Deficit on revaluation of

investment properties shared
by minority shareholders — 114,462 — — — — — — — 114,462

Realisation on disposal of
investment in other securities — — (37,944 ) — — — — — — (37,944 )

Share of reserve of an associate — 41,763 — — — 12 — — — 41,775
Deferred taxation liabilities

arising on revaluation — — — (722 ) — — — — — (722 )
Effect of change in tax rate

on deferred taxation liabilities
arising on revaluation of
properties and charged to reserves — (407 ) — (118 ) — — — — — (525 )

Final dividend for 2002 paid — — — — — — — — (274,174 ) (274,174 )
Amount set aside for 2003 dividend — — — — — — — — 380,591 380,591
Interim dividend for 2003 paid — — — — — — — — (104,044 ) (104,044 )
Exchange differences on translation

of an overseas associate — — — — — (3,020 ) — — — (3,020 )

At 31 December 2003 1,333,828 6,754,722 487,613 9,897 502,235 (3,008 ) 154,995 100,000 276,547 9,616,829
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32. OTHER RESERVES continued

Investment
Share property Capital

premium revaluation redemption General Dividend
account reserve reserve reserve reserve Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY
At 1 January 2002 1,303,354 2,198,905 154,995 100,000 288,765 4,046,019
Premium on issue of

shares pursuant to scrip
dividend scheme 10,199 — — — — 10,199

Share issue expenses (10 ) — — — — (10 )
Deficit on revaluation

of investment properties — (207,274 ) — — — (207,274 )
Final dividend for 2001 paid — — — — (288,765 ) (288,765 )
Amount set aside for 2002 dividend — — — — 377,529 377,529
Interim dividend for 2002 paid — — — — (103,355 ) (103,355 )

At 1 January 2003 1,313,543 1,991,631 154,995 100,000 274,174 3,834,343
Premium on issue of

shares pursuant to scrip
dividend scheme 20,305 — — — — 20,305

Share issue expenses (20 ) — — — — (20 )
Deficit on revaluation

of investment properties — (268,054 ) — — — (268,054 )
Final dividend for 2002 paid — — — — (274,174 ) (274,174 )
Amount set aside for 2003 dividend — — — — 380,591 380,591
Interim dividend for 2003 paid — — — — (104,044 ) (104,044 )

At 31 December 2003 1,333,828 1,723,577 154,995 100,000 276,547 3,588,947

(a) General reserve
General reserve was set up from the transfer of accumulated profits.

(b) Capital reserve
Capital reserve comprises negative goodwill of HK$516,142,884 (2002: HK$516,142,884) arising from
acquisition of subsidiaries prior to 1 January 2001 and capitalisation issue of a subsidiary.

33. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTION
On 15 January 2003, a subsidiary of the Company acquired additional 1,313,158 ordinary shares of HK$1
each of Country Link Enterprises Limited (“Country Link”), grouped under investments in securities during
the year ended 31 December 2002, for an aggregate consideration of HK$1,313,158 which is satisfied by
setting off the amounts due therefrom. As a result, the Group increased its shareholding from 18.75% to
26.3% and Country Link became an associate of the Group.

Investment cost of HK$1,875 and loan totalled of HK$642,338,253 previously advanced by the Group to
Country Link were therefore reclassified to interests in associates on that date.
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34. EXECUTIVE SHARE OPTION SCHEME
The Company operates an Executive Share Option Scheme (the “Scheme”) under which options may be
granted to employees of the Company or any of its wholly-owned subsidiaries to subscribe for ordinary
shares of the Company, thereby strengthening the links between individual staff and shareholder interests.
Approved by shareholders on 28 April 1995, the Scheme has a term of ten years. The maximum number
of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme (together with shares issued and
issuable under the Scheme) is 3% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding shares issued
pursuant to the Scheme) from time to time. The maximum entitlement of each participant under the Scheme
is 25% of the maximum number of shares in respect of which options may at any time be granted under
the Scheme. The exercise price was fixed at 80% of the average of the closing prices of the shares on The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the twenty trading days immediately preceding the date of
grant. Consideration to be paid on each grant of option is HK$1.00, with full payment for exercise price to
be made on exercise of the relevant option.

As at 31 December 2003, Scheme participants were executive Directors of the Company with shares
issuable under options granted representing less than 0.4% (2002: 0.4%) of the issued share capital of
the Company. Options expiring, granted and outstanding to them are as follows:

Balance Changes during the year Balance
as at as at

1.1.2002 31.12.2002 Exercise
and Date Cancelled/ and price Exercisable

1.1.2003 of grant lapsed Granted Exercised 31.12.2003 (HK$) period

Peter Ting Chang Lee 1,350,000 7.1.99 NIL NIL NIL 1,350,000 9.22 7.1.01-6.1.09
Pauline Wah Ling Yu Wong 900,000 3.5.95 NIL NIL NIL 900,000 13.46 3.5.97-2.5.05
Michael Chi Kung Moy* 1,200,000 23.12.99 NIL NIL NIL 1,200,000 7.54 23.12.01-22.12.09

* Michael Chi Kung Moy resigned as Director of the Company on 28 January 2004.

All options referred to above are subject to a five-year vesting period and a bar on the exercise of options
within the first two years of their issue.

No options have been granted since the coming into force of certain new Listing Rules requirements.
Future grants will only be made under the existing Scheme where new Listing Rules requirements are
complied with.

The Board delegated the authority to make grants to other management staff to the Chairman and Managing
Director, with the view to further strengthening the links between staff and shareholder objectives and to
balance the interests of shareholders generally. The exercise price will be set at at least the higher of (i)
the closing price of the Company’s ordinary shares on the date of grant; and (ii) the average closing price
of such shares for the five days immediately before the grant. Interests of shareholders will be balanced
by having appropriate aggregate and individual grant l imits, also being in l ine with new Listing Rules
requirements. A clear performance criterion will be the main driver.
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35. RETIREMENT BENEFITS PLANS
With effect from 1 December 2000, the Group set up an enhanced MPF scheme (the “Enhanced MPF
Scheme”), a defined contribution scheme, for all qualifying employees. The Enhanced MPF Scheme is
registered with the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Authority under Section 124(1) of the Mandatory
Provident Fund Schemes (General) Regulation.

Pursuant to the rules of the Enhanced MPF Scheme, the Group’s contributions to the plan are based on
fixed percentages of members’ salaries, ranging from 5% of MPF Relevant Income to 15% of basic salary.
Members’ mandatory contributions are fixed at 5% of MPF Relevant Income, in compliance with MPF
legislation.

Total contributions made by the Group during the year amounted to HK$5,006,517 (2002: HK$4,821,554).
Forfeited contributions for the year of HK$1,067,210 (2002: HK$1,189,078) were fully utilised to fund the
Group’s contributions.

36. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
As at 31 December 2003, there were contingent liabilities in respect of the following:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

Million Million Million Million

Corporate guarantee to
a third party in respect of the sale
of the interest in an associate HK$3.6 HK$3.6 HK$3.6 HK$3.6

Corporate guarantee to subsidiaries
- for issue of floating rate notes — — HK$400.0 HK$400.0
- for issue of fixed rate notes — — US$200.0 US$200.0

Undertaking given to a bank
in proportion to shareholding
regarding facilities granted to
a joint venture property project S$18.6 S$18.6 — —

Guarantees to banks to provide
finance to
- An associate S$12.0 S$12.0 S$12.0 S$12.0
- A property development project S$22.0 S$22.0 S$22.0 S$22.0
- Subsidiaries — — HK$3,930.0 HK$1,280.0

As at balance sheet date, the Group had given guarantees to banks and financial institutions for entering
of derivatives transactions under the ISDA agreement. The notional amounts of the forward rate agreements,
interest rate swaps and currency swaps are disclosed in note 39.
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37. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
As at 31 December 2003, the Group had capital commitments in respect of the following:

2003 2002
Million Million

(a) Investment properties:
Contracted but not provided for HK$37.6 HK$171.4

(b) Share of capital commitments for joint ventures:
Contracted but not provided for — HK$7.7

38. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Group and the Company as lessee
As at 31 December 2003, the Group and the Company had commitments for future minimum lease
payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year — — 8,072 5,884
In the second to fifth year inclusive — — 10,451 138

— — 18,523 6,022

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Company to its subsidiaries for its staff quarters
and office premises which are negotiated and fixed for an average of two years and three years respectively.

The Group and the Company as lessor
At at 31 December 2003, the Group and the Company had contracted with tenants for the following
future minimum lease payments:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 798,758 829,154 119,148 126,789
In the second to fifth year inclusive 1,146,345 1,139,991 151,638 148,671
After five years 136,143 253,768 5,948 15,525

2,081,246 2,222,913 276,734 290,985
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39. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Details of the Group’s outstanding derivative instruments at balance sheet date are as follows:

Notional Principal Amount
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Forward rate agreement - less than one year 786,996 400,000
Foreign exchange forward contracts - less than one year 205,558 —
Interest rate swaps - one to five years 1,598,983 428,983
Currency swaps - after five years 1,559,977 1,559,977

4,151,514 2,388,960

The Group has used off balance sheet derivative instruments to manage the interest rate and foreign
exchange exposures. These instruments, such as interest rate swaps and currency swaps, are employed
solely for hedging purpose and no speculative positions have been taken. The Group has also followed
the established policy on monitoring and managing the counterparty risk by restricting the derivative
transactions to financial institutions with strong investment grade ratings and limiting the exposures to
each counterparty at prudent levels.

40. RELATED PARTY AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

A. Related party transactions
During the year, the Group has the following transactions with related parties:

Substantial
shareholder Directors

2003 2002 2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Repairs and maintenance
expenses paid to (a) — — 19,969 20,823

Gross rental income from (b) 5,063 6,147 31,468 36,567

Construction cost paid
during the year for
investment properties (c) — — 82,934 —
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40. RELATED PARTY AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS continued

A. Related party transactions continued
As at 31 December 2003, the Group has the following balances with related parties:

Substantial
shareholder Directors

2003 2002 2003 2002
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Included in creditors and
accruals were repairs
and maintenance
expenses payable to (a) — — 2,248 1,737

Construction cost
payable to (c) — — 5,248 —

Amount due to a minority
shareholder (d) — — 92,843 84,486

Notes:

(a) Such expenses were incurred in connection with the repair and maintenance charges for escalators/lifts, electrical
and gondola services.

(i) F.K. Hu (and his alternate, Raymond L.M. Hu) were directors of Ryoden Lift Services Limited (“RLS”) and
Ryoden Engineering Contracting Company Limited (“REC”) and both of them have indirect equity interests
in each of these companies. RLS and REC entered into a number of maintenance contracts regarding lifts,
electrical works and other miscellaneous works with a subsidiary of the Company.

(ii) Hans Michael Jebsen is a director and shareholder of Jebsen and Company Limited which provided certain
gondola maintenance related services to a subsidiary of the Company.

These transactions were carried out in the normal course of business and the fees were determined with reference
to market rates.

(b) The Group has, in the ordinary course of its business, entered into lease agreements with related parties to lease
premises for varying periods. The leases were entered into in the normal course of business and the rentals were
determined with reference to market rates.

(c) Dr. Geoffrey M.T. Yeh (and his alternate, V-nee Yeh) are substantial shareholders and V-nee Yeh is also Chairman
of Hsin Chong Construction Group Limited whose wholly-owned subsidiary, Hsin Chong Construction (Asia) Limited
(“Hsin Chong Asia”), entered into a main contract with a subsidiary of the Company relating to the renovation
project of Lee Gardens Two. Such transaction was entered into on normal commercial terms and on arm’s length
basis.

The sum represented the sum paid to, or as the case may be, outstanding balances due under the main contract
with Hsin Chong Asia. To the best of the Company’s knowledge having made due enquiries, substantially the
whole of such contracts were sub-contracted by Hsin Chong Asia to other sub-contractors. The contract sum is
not the indicative of the amount actually derived by Hsin Chong Asia under the relevant contract, which amount
is substantially less than the relevant contract sum.

(d) The sum represents outstanding loan advanced by Jebsen and Company Limited to a non wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Group, Barrowgate Limited, in proportion to its shareholding for general funding purpose. The amount is
unsecured, interest free and is not repayable within one year.

B. Connected transaction
Loans totalling HK$606,717,961 were advanced by the Group to Barrowgate Limited (The Group:
65.36%; Hang Seng Bank: 24.64%; Jebsen and Company Limited: 10%) for general funding purpose
which sum has been included in the disclosure in note 14. Loans totalling HK$321,713,346 advanced
by the other shareholders in proportion to their respective shareholdings are disclosed in note 25.
These quasi-equity loans are non-interest-bearing and have no fixed settlement date and are not
repayable within one year. The grant of loans by the Group constitutes a grant of financial assistance
and is a connected transaction under Rule 14.25(2) of the Listing Rules.
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41. PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES AT 31 DECEMBER 2003

Place of Place of
Name of subsidiary incorporation operation

Admore Investments Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Golden Capital Investment Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
HD Finance (BVI) Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
HD Treasury Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
HD Treasury Management Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Hysan China Holdings Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
Hysan Leasing Company Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Hysan Treasury Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Hysan (MTN) Limited British Virgin Islands Hong Kong
Hysan Property Management Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Kwong Hup Holding Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
Kwong Wan Realty Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Minsal Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Mondsee Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Stangard Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Teamfine Enterprises Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Tohon Development Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Bamboo Grove Recreational Services Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
HD Investment Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
Jarrow Properties Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
Kochi Investments Limited British Virgin Islands British Virgin Islands
Lee Theatre Realty Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Leighton Property Company Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Main Rise Development Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
OHA Property Company Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Perfect Win Properties Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
Silver Nicety Company Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong
South Eagle Investments Limited British Virgin Islands Hong Kong
Barrowgate Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong

The Directors are of the opinion that a complete list of all subsidiaries and their particulars will be of
excessive length and therefore the above table contains only those subsidiaries which materially affected
the results or assets of the Group. Other than the floating rate notes and fixed rate notes issued by HD
Finance (BVI) Limited and Hysan (MTN) Limited as disclosed in notes 27 and 28 respectively, none of the
subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the year end.
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Proportion of
nominal value

of issued share
capital held by

Class of Issued the Company
share held share capital indirectly directly Principal activities

Ordinary HK$2 — 100% Investment holding
Share HK$2 — 100% Investment holding
Share HK$1 — 100% Treasury operation
Share HK$2 — 100% Treasury operation
Share HK$2 — 100% Treasury operation
Share HK$1 — 100% Investment holding
Share HK$2 — 100% Leasing administration
Share HK$2 — 100% Treasury operation
Share US$1 — 100% Treasury operation
Share HK$2 — 100% Property management
Share HK$1 — 100% Investment holding
Ordinary HK$1,000 — 100% Property investment
Ordinary HK$2 — 100% Property investment
Ordinary HK$2 — 100% Property investment
Ordinary HK$300,000 — 100% Provision of security services
Share HK$2 — 100% Investment holding
Share HK$2 — 100% Property investment
Ordinary HK$2 100% — Resident club management
Share HK$1 100% — Investment holding
Share HK$1 100% — Investment holding
Share HK$1 100% — Capital market investment
Ordinary HK$10 100% — Property investment
Ordinary HK$2 100% — Property investment
Share HK$2 100% — Investment holding
Ordinary HK$2 100% — Property investment
Share HK$2 100% — Property investment
Share HK$20 100% — Property investment
Share US$1 100% — Property investment
Share HK$10,000 65.36% — Property investment
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1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

(Note a)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Turnover 2,295,717 1,480,246 1,355,450 1,233,398 1,139,308

Profit from operations 1,994,930 1,474,517 1,066,738 926,839 883,333
Finance costs (526,819) (449,020) (314,428) (220,553) (168,290)
Gain on disposal of an associate — — 33,531 — —
Impairment loss (arising)

reversed in respect
of interests in associates (98,418 ) 3,419 (4,880) (10,064 ) —

Share of results of associates (4,284) 4,210 (2,338) 143 18,233
Release of negative

goodwill arising on
acquisition of an associate — — — — 3,428

Profit before taxation 1,365,409 1,033,126 778,623 696,365 736,704
Taxation (86,795 ) (117,210) (114,903) (108,332) (165,224)

Profit after taxation 1,278,614 915,916 663,720 588,033 571,480
Minority interests (74,656 ) (65,743 ) (63,377) (54,588 ) (26,074)

Net profit for the year 1,203,958 850,173 600,343 533,445 545,406

Dividends 412,795 433,064 391,598 377,529 380,591

Earnings per share
- Basic HK$1.16 HK$0.82 HK$0.58 HK$0.52 HK$0.53

- Diluted HK$1.16 HK$0.82 HK$0.58 HK$0.52 HK$0.53
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1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

(Note a)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Property, plant and equipment 56,443 56,632 50,158 56,329 57,717
Investment properties 25,173,000 28,432,700 26,638,500 24,841,010 24,366,780
Interests in associates 66,467 51,384 61,324 61,317 873,066
Investments in securities 2,468,742 2,297,335 1,754,059 1,483,821 940,888
Negative goodwill — — (1,136) (1,076) (1,016)
Staff housings loans, secured 43,151 28,898 20,936 16,452 12,187
Prepayment and deposits (Note b) 242 11,217 49,536 27,486 22,320
Net current liabilities (1,476,376) (1,160,939) (2,513,343) (1,212,382) (884,416)

26,331,669 29,717,227 26,060,034 25,272,957 25,387,526

Advances from investees 51,316 59,482 52,571 51,676 50,489
Amounts due to minority

shareholders 292,765 292,765 292,765 292,765 321,714
Long term loan 263,754 263,754 — — —
Long term bank loans 1,660,000 1,890,000 3,088,634 3,009,223 3,884,423
Floating rate notes 2,390,884 2,393,739 397,047 398,090 —
Fixed rate notes — — — 1,551,003 1,551,991
Deferred income — — — 5,541 4,855
Deferred taxation — — — 113,619 180,400

4,658,719 4,899,740 3,831,017 5,421,917 5,993,872

Net assets 21,672,950 24,817,487 22,229,017 19,851,040 19,393,654

Minority interests 1,146,458 1,339,063 962,092 876,388 753,855

20,526,492 23,478,424 21,266,925 18,974,652 18,639,799

Share capital 5,183,810 5,151,256 5,156,516 5,173,084 5,217,857
Reserves 15,342,682 18,327,168 16,110,409 13,801,568 13,421,942

Shareholders’ funds 20,526,492 23,478,424 21,266,925 18,974,652 18,639,799

Note:

(a) The figures for 2002 have been restated to reflect the adoption of the SSAP 12 (Revised).

(b) Deposits paid for acquiring non-current assets were reclassified from current to non-current assets.
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